Relative growth, sexual maturity, and
breeding season of three species of the genus
Persephona (Decapoda: Brachyura:
Leucosiidae): a comparative study
aria’ dine cristine almeida
1,2
, ce’lia mary hiyodo
1

S. rectum—Mantelatto & Fransozo, 1999a; Chaceon affinis
(Colosi, 1923)—Fernández-Vergaz et al., 2000; M. nodifrons—
Bertini et al., 2007; Callinectes danae Smith, 1869—Araújo
et al., 2012; M. tortugae—Cobo & Alves, 2009; H. cookii—
Mclay & Van den Brink, 2009), the main function of the
abdomen is related to protection of eggs (Hartnoll, 1982). This
body structure, in conjunction with the sternum, encloses a
chamber that facilitates the fixation of the eggs to the pleopods
and protects them during incubation. According to Hartnoll
(1982), immature females show positive allometry of the
abdomen regarding the carapace width, but the degree of allo-
metry decreases after the puberty moult. In the present study,
Table 3. Summary of power function and ln-transformed regression analyses based on the carapace width (CW) as x-variable for Persephona lichten-
steinii, Persephona mediterranea and Persephona punctata.
Species y-variable Sex Power function/regression equation R2 b t(b 5 1) Allometry
CPL Immature male CPL ¼ 0.8736CW0.8997 0.9354 0.8997 1.12 ¼
lnCPL ¼20.1351 + 0.8997lnCW
Mature male CPL ¼ 0.1887CW1.4157 0.9037 1.4157 26.67 +
lnCPL ¼21.6675 + 1.4157lnCW
Immature female CPL ¼ 0.8705CW0.8926 0.9496 0.8926 1.28 ¼
lnCPL ¼20.1387 + 0.8926lnCW
P. lichtensteinii Mature female CPL ¼ 0.5194CW1.0872 0.7674 1.0872 21.19 ¼
lnCL ¼20.6550 + 1.0872lnCW
AW Immature male AW ¼ 1.0548CW0.5648 0.8413 0.5648 4.69 2
lnAW ¼ 0.0534 + 0.5648lnCW
Mature male AW ¼ 0.2982CW0.9539 0.8028 0.9539 0.72 ¼
lnAW ¼21.2101 + 0.9539lnCW
Immature female AW ¼ 0.366CW0.8869 0.8521 0.8869 0.75 ¼
lnAW ¼21.0052 + 0.8869lnCW
Mature female AW ¼ 0.5604CW0.9871 0.7485 0.9871 0.18 ¼
lnAW ¼20.5791 + 0.9871lnCW
CPL Immature male CPL ¼ 0.6898CW1.037 0.9288 1.037 20.33 ¼
lnCPL ¼20.3714 + 1.037lnCW
Mature male CPL ¼ 0.6182CW1.1002 0.9447 1.1002 210.00 +
lnCL ¼20.4809 + 1.1002lnCW
Immature female CPL ¼ 0.4144CW1.1871 0.9053 1.1871 21.12 ¼
lnCPL ¼20.8808 + 1.1871lnCW
P. mediterranea Mature female CPL ¼ 0.8493CW0.9806 0.8957 0.9806 2.00 2
lnCPL ¼20.1634 + 0.9806lnCW
AW Immature male AW ¼ 0.0368CW1.7208 0.7961 1.7208 22.00 +
lnAW ¼23.3012 + 1.7208lnCW
Mature male AW ¼ 0.5778CW0.8634 0.9279 0.8634 14.00 2
lnAW ¼20.5486 + 0.8634lnCW
Immature female AW ¼ 0.2085CW1.1574 0.8819 1.1574 20.84 ¼
lnAW ¼21.5677 + 1.1574lnCW
Mature female AW ¼ 0.7276CW0.9606 0.938 0.9606 4.00 2
lnAW ¼20.3179 + 0.9606lnCW
CPL Immature male CPL ¼ 0.4522CW1.1511 0.9737 1.1511 27.53 +
lnCPL ¼20.7936 + 1.1511lnCW
Mature male CPL ¼ 0.6304CW1.0921 0.9168 1.0921 23.07 +
lnCPL ¼20.4614 + 1.0921lnCW
Immature female CPL ¼ 0.4843CW1.1202 0.9501 1.1202 23.66 +
lnCPL ¼20.7250 + 1.1202lnCW
P. punctata Mature female CPL ¼ 0.8785CW0.965 0.8054 0.965 0.82 ¼
lnCPL ¼20.1296 + 0.965lnCW
AW Immature male AW ¼ 0.4667CW0.9197 0.9535 0.9197 3.73 2
lnAW ¼20.7621 + 0.9197lnCW
Mature male AW ¼ 0.6227CW0.831 0.9252 0.831 7.84 2
lnAW ¼20.4738 + 0.831lnCW
Immature female AW ¼ 0.1456CW1.247 0.9522 1.247 26.91 +
lnAW ¼21.9266 + 1.247lnCW
Mature female AW ¼ 0.6733CW0.9777 0.894 0.9777 0.74 ¼
lnAW ¼20.3956 + 0.9777lnCW
CPL, cheliped propodus length; AW, abdomen width; R2, determination coefficient; ¼, isometry; +, positive allometry; 2, negative allometry.
relative growth and reproductive traits of purse crabs 1587
Fig. 3. Size at the onset of morphological sexual maturity for each Persephona